of review, consultation, analysis and redaction is disruptive to agency operations and that the 

Complainant has declined a reasonable solution.  The Custodian certified that, “[i]n consultation 

among its IT department, Law Department and records custodian, the City determined that . . . 

approximately five-hundred and twenty-two (522) responsive e-mails . . . would be implicated.”  

The Custodian cited N.J. Builders Ass’n v. N.J. Council on Affordable Hous., 390 N.J. Super. 166, 

181 (App. Div. 2007), as stating that requests “demand[ing] assessment and preliminary inquiry” 

by records custodians are “sufficient to give rise to an inference that compliance will ‘disrupt